

Date: Fri 5 May 2017 **Reference Number:** 20170681 **FOI Category:** Stats - Crime

Title: Domestic Violence Stats

Request Date: Tuesday, 4 April, 2017

Response Date: Friday, 5 May, 2017

Request Details:

How many of each of the following crimes were reported to your force in each financial year from 2012/13 to 2016/17:

- Domestic abuse
- Rape
- Sexual assault

How many of the above crimes were recorded as having the following outcomes:

- Type 1: Charge / summons
- Type 2: Caution - youths
- Type 3: Caution - adults
- Type 15: Named Suspect identified: the crime is confirmed and the victim supports police action but evidential difficulties prevent further action
- Type 16: Named Suspect identified: evidential difficulties prevent further action; victim does not support (or has withdrawn support from) police action

Please provide figures broken down by crime category and financial year.

Further to the above request submitted yesterday: In response to my second question, please could you also provide the number of crimes in each category and financial year in which an outcome has not yet been reached, i.e. the case is still under investigation?

SYP Response:

I approached our Crime Management System (CMS) Administrator for assistance with your request. The CMS system is used to record complaints or allegations of those matters, which the Home Office specify should be recorded as 'crimes'.

She was able to provide me with data from which the attached spreadsheet has been compiled and the following explanation to her search criteria:

Domestic Crimes

I have included a count of offences recorded with a Domestic Incident flag, recorded on the CMS crime register for 2012/13 – 2016/17. I have included all offences recorded with the flag. I have also included a breakdown of the outcome of offence.

Sexual Assault - Rape

I have provided a count of offences recorded where the offence is recorded in the Home Office Offence class of Rape or Sexual assault, recorded on CMS for 2012/13 – 2016/17, I have also included a breakdown of the outcome of offence.

The requestor should be advised regarding the following –

The Home Office changed the approach to reviewing outcomes of crimes implemented in South Yorkshire in July 2014, and now a broader framework is now in place. A crime which would have

previously been closed as 'undetected' is now given a specific outcome based on the specific circumstances of that crime.

And

Home Office Offence class of Rape also includes Attempt Rapes.

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE
COUNT OF OFFENCES RECORDED WITH A DOMESTIC INCIDENT MARKER
RECORDED ON THE CMS CRIME REGISTER FOR 2012/13 - 2016/17

HOME OFFICE OFFENCE CLASS	YEAR OFFENCE RECORDED				
	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17
ABUSE OF CHILDREN THROUGH SEXUAL EXPLOITATION	0	0	1	0	0
AGGRAVATED BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	1	1	1	4	6
AGGRAVATED VEHICLE TAKING	9	21	34	23	35
ARSON ENDANGERING LIFE	9	4	5	5	9
ARSON NOT ENDANGERING LIFE	8	8	13	6	12
ASSAULT WITH INJURY	2186	2574	2853	2916	3186
ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO CAUSE SERIOUS HARM	91	116	140	137	182
ASSAULT WITHOUT INJURY	708	931	1554	1761	2603
ATTEMPT MURDER	1	0	2	2	4
ATTEMPTED BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	2	2	4	1	0
BIGAMY	0	0	0	0	2
BLACKMAIL	0	0	0	4	10
BURGLARY IN A BUILDING OTHER THAN A DWELLING	0	1	5	3	1
BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	24	51	69	69	110
CAUSING SEXUAL ACTIVITY WITHOUT CONSENT	0	0	1	3	2
CRIMINAL DAMAGE - OTHER	120	132	178	180	267
CRIMINAL DAMAGE - TO OTHER BUILDINGS	3	3	6	7	7
CRIMINAL DAMAGE - TO VEHICLES	130	173	183	241	269
CRIMINAL DAMAGE- TO DWELLINGS	422	530	563	545	677
ENDANGERING LIFE	0	1	0	0	0
EXPLOITATION OF PROSTITUTION	0	0	1	1	0
EXPOSURE AND VOYEURISM	0	0	3	2	7
FRAUD BY FALSE REPRESENTATION AND OTHER FRAUDS	17	0	0	0	0
FRAUD BY FALSE REPRESENTATION CHEQUE, PLASTIC CARD AND ONLINE BANK ACCOUNTS (NOT EBAY OR PAY PAL)	8	0	0	0	0
HANDLING STOLEN GOODS	0	0	0	0	1
HARASSMENT	549	665	963	1079	1569
INCEST OR FAMILIAL SEXUAL OFFENCES	0	0	2	1	0
INTERFERING WITH A MOTOR VEHICLE	0	1	1	1	0
KIDNAPPING ETC	5	12	19	43	52
MAKING, SUPPLYING OR POSSESSING ARTICLES FOR USE IN FRAUD	0	0	1	0	1
MALICIOUS COMMUNICATIONS	0	0	0	196	474
MANSLAUGHTER	1	0	0	1	0
MODERN SLAVERY	0	0	0	2	6
MURDER	4	8	1	3	6
OBSCENE PUBLICATIONS ETC.	0	0	2	2	11
OTHER FORGERY ETC	0	1	1	0	0
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS SEXUAL OFFENCES	0	0	0	1	0
OTHER NOTIFIABLE OFFENCE	0	1	0	0	3
OTHER OFFENCE AGAINST THE STATE OR PUBLIC ORDER	166	215	203	173	318
OTHER THEFT OR UNAUTHORISED TAKING	24	34	77	103	128
PERVERTING THE COURSE OF JUSTICE	16	21	31	41	44
POSSESSION OF ARTICLE WITH BLADE OR POINT	1	8	8	6	15
POSSESSION OF FIREARMS OFFENCES	0	0	0	0	1
POSSESSION OF FIREARMS WITH INTENT	1	3	6	6	7
POSSESSION OF OTHER WEAPONS	3	6	5	6	4
PUBLIC FEAR ALARM OR DISTRESS (POA 1986 SECS 4,4A&5)	26	31	59	64	141
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED ASSAULT WITH INJURY	0	2	3	1	0
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED ASSAULT WITHOUT INJURY	0	0	0	0	3
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL DAMAGE	0	0	1	1	5
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED HARASSMENT (EXCLUDES OFFENCES UNDER 9B)	2	5	1	1	1
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED PUBLIC FEAR ALARM OR DISTRESS	1	2	0	0	6
RAPE OF A FEMALE AGED 16 AND OVER	77	96	175	207	252
RAPE OF A FEMALE CHILD UNDER 13	0	0	0	0	1
RAPE OF A FEMALE CHILD UNDER 16	0	1	0	0	0
RAPE OF A MALE AGED 16 AND OVER	1	1	0	2	2
REPORTED INCIDENT OF RAPE	0	0	0	20	40
ROBBERY OF PERSONAL PROPERTY	3	11	15	13	24
SEXUAL ACTIVITY ETC. WITH A PERSON WITH A MENTAL DISORDER	0	0	0	1	0
SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A FEMALE AGED 13 OR OVER	20	38	46	51	70
SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A MALE AGED 13 AND OVER	0	0	0	2	5
STALKING	3	3	11	49	51
THEFT BY AN EMPLOYEE	0	0	0	0	1
THEFT FROM AUTOMATIC MACHINE OR METER	0	0	2	1	2
THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE	6	2	2	3	9
THEFT FROM THE PERSON OF ANOTHER	7	11	14	15	22
THEFT IN A DWELLING OTHER THAN FROM AUTOMATIC MACHINE OR METER	143	203	279	287	343
THEFT OF PEDAL CYCLE	0	0	2	2	2
THEFT OR UNAUTHORISED TAKING OF MOTOR VEHICLE	34	44	74	88	112
THREAT OR POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO COMMIT CRIMINAL DAMAGE	29	41	54	68	155
THREATS TO KILL	32	70	105	137	200
TRAFFICKING IN CONTROLLED DRUGS	0	0	0	0	1

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE

OF THE COUNT OF OFFENCES RECORDED WITH A DOMESTIC INCIDENT MARKER, THE FOLLOWING IS A BREAKDOWN BY OFFENCE OUTCOME WHERE THE OFFENCE WAS RECORDED ON THE CMS CRIME REGISTER FOR 2012/13 - 2016/17

OFFENCE OUTCOME & YEAR OFFENCE RECORDED	COUNT
2016/17	COUNT
CHARGED WITH AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	223
CHARGED WITH OFFENCE RECORDED	1846
CONDITIONAL CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	11
FURTHER ACTION WILL BE UNDERTAKEN BY ANOTHER BODY / AGENCY	43
INVESTIGATION TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE NOT IN PUBLIC INTEREST	38
NAMED SUSP - VICTIM/WITNESS DEAD/TOO ILL TO GIVE EVIDENCE	9
NAMED SUSPECT - SUSPECT TOO ILL TO PROSECUTE	17
NAMED SUSPECT EVID - VICTIM DOES NOT SUPPORT POLICE ACTION	4135
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (CPS DECISION)	779
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (POLICE DECISION)	2628
NO SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - INVESTIGATION COMPLETE	98
NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST (CPS DECISION)	3
NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST (POLICE DECISION)	1
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION ADULT (18 & OVER)	144
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION YOUTH (10 TO 17)	25
SIMPLE CAUTION FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	11
SIMPLE CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	162
SUMMONS FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	22
SUMMONS FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	314
SUSP NOT IDENTIFIED - VICTIM DECLINE/UNABLE TO SUPPORT	73
SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - PROSECUTION TIME LIMIT EXPIRED	6
THE OFFENDER HAS DIED	1
YOUTH CAUTION FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	1
YOUTH CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	14
YOUTH CONDITIONAL CAUTION FOR ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	1
YOUTH CONDITIONAL CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	5
NO OUTCOME CURRENTLY RECORDED	867

2015/16	COUNT
A - CHARGED	2158
A - SUMMONS	180
B - CONDITIONAL CAUTION	14
B - SIMPLE CAUTION	242
B - YOUTH CAUTION	17
B - YOUTH CONDITIONAL CAUTION	4
C - TIC - PREVIOUSLY REPORTED BY COMPLAINANT	1
CHARGED WITH AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	32
CHARGED WITH OFFENCE RECORDED	169
CONDITIONAL CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	1
FURTHER ACTION WILL BE UNDERTAKEN BY ANOTHER BODY / AGENCY	4
INVESTIGATION TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE NOT IN PUBLIC INTEREST	18
NAMED SUSP - VICTIM/WITNESS DEAD/TOO ILL TO GIVE EVIDENCE	12
NAMED SUSPECT - BELOW THE AGE OF CRIMINAL RESPONSIBILITY	1
NAMED SUSPECT - SUSPECT TOO ILL TO PROSECUTE	16
NAMED SUSPECT EVID - VICTIM DOES NOT SUPPORT POLICE ACTION	2011
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (CPS DECISION)	1005
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (POLICE DECISION)	2143
NO SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - INVESTIGATION COMPLETE	128
NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST (POLICE DECISION)	2
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION ADULT (18 & OVER)	167
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION YOUTH (10 TO 17)	33
SIMPLE CAUTION FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	1
SIMPLE CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	8
SUMMONS FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	7
SUMMONS FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	64
SUSP NOT IDENTIFIED - VICTIM DECLINE/UNABLE TO SUPPORT	85
SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - PROSECUTION TIME LIMIT EXPIRED	10
THE OFFENDER HAS DIED	1
YOUTH CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	3
YOUTH CONDITIONAL CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	1
NO OUTCOME CURRENTLY RECORDED	49

** JULY 2014 - The Home Office changed the approach to reviewing outcomes of crimes and this was implemented in South Yorkshire in July 2014 and now a broader framework is now in place*

2014/15	COUNT
A - CHARGED	2539
A - SUMMONS	206
B - CONDITIONAL CAUTION	3
B - SIMPLE CAUTION	340
B - YOUTH CAUTION	23
B - YOUTH CONDITIONAL CAUTION	10
C - TIC - PREVIOUSLY REPORTED BY COMPLAINANT	2
CHARGED WITH AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	1
NAMED SUSP - VICTIM/WITNESS DEAD/TOO ILL TO GIVE EVIDENCE	4
NAMED SUSPECT - BELOW THE AGE OF CRIMINAL RESPONSIBILITY	1
NAMED SUSPECT - SUSPECT TOO ILL TO PROSECUTE	6
NAMED SUSPECT EVID - VICTIM DOES NOT SUPPORT POLICE ACTION	1229
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (CPS DECISION)	718
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (POLICE DECISION)	1671
NO SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - INVESTIGATION COMPLETE	77
NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST (CPS DECISION)	4
NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST (POLICE DECISION)	9
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION ADULT (18 & OVER)	219
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION YOUTH (10 TO 17)	43
SUMMONS FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	5
SUSP NOT IDENTIFIED - VICTIM DECLINE/UNABLE TO SUPPORT	62
SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - PROSECUTION TIME LIMIT EXPIRED	6
THE OFFENDER HAS DIED	4
NO OUTCOME CURRENTLY RECORDED	597

2013/14	COUNT
A - CHARGED	2163
A - SUMMONS	198
B - CONDITIONAL CAUTION	4
B - SIMPLE CAUTION	414
B - YOUTH CAUTION	21
B - YOUTH CONDITIONAL CAUTION	2
C - TIC - PREVIOUSLY REPORTED BY COMPLAINANT	2
NAMED SUSPECT - SUSPECT TOO ILL TO PROSECUTE	1
NAMED SUSPECT EVID - VICTIM DOES NOT SUPPORT POLICE ACTION	27
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (CPS DECISION)	24
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (POLICE DECISION)	55
NO SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - INVESTIGATION COMPLETE	3
NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST (POLICE DECISION)	3
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION ADULT (18 & OVER)	207
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION YOUTH (10 TO 17)	26
SUSP NOT IDENTIFIED - VICTIM DECLINE/UNABLE TO SUPPORT	4
SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - PROSECUTION TIME LIMIT EXPIRED	1
UNDETECTED	2929

2012/13	COUNT
A - CHARGED	1620
A - SUMMONS	109
B - CONDITIONAL CAUTION	2
B - SIMPLE CAUTION	442
C - TIC - PREVIOUSLY REPORTED BY COMPLAINANT	3
INVESTIGATION TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE NOT IN PUBLIC INTEREST	1
NAMED SUSPECT EVID - VICTIM DOES NOT SUPPORT POLICE ACTION	1
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (CPS DECISION)	3
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (POLICE DECISION)	2
NO SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - INVESTIGATION COMPLETE	1
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL ADULT (18 YRS AND OVER)	94
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION ADULT (18 & OVER)	2
UNDETECTED	2613

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE
COUNT OF THE SPECIFIED OFFENCES
RECORDED ON THE CMS CRIME REGISTER FOR 2012/13 - 2016/17

YEAR OFFENCE RECORDED

HOME OFFICE OFFENCE CLASS	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17
RAPE OF A FEMALE AGED 16 AND OVER	194	232	393	487	603
RAPE OF A FEMALE CHILD UNDER 13	54	118	157	171	157
RAPE OF A FEMALE CHILD UNDER 16	39	95	111	138	234
RAPE OF A MALE AGED 16 AND OVER	10	11	24	27	37
RAPE OF A MALE CHILD UNDER 13	9	31	44	45	63
RAPE OF A MALE CHILD UNDER 16	0	7	8	7	17
SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A FEMALE AGED 13 OR OVER	220	355	466	587	712
SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A FEMALE CHILD UNDER 13	81	150	174	193	200
SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A MALE AGED 13 AND OVER	10	38	80	92	128
SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A MALE CHILD UNDER 13	15	32	61	53	75

SUSP NOT IDENTIFIED - VICTIM DECLINE/UNABLE TO SUPPORT	2
UNDETECTED	559

2012/13	COUNT
A - CHARGED	158
A - SUMMONS	23
B - SIMPLE CAUTION	7
B - WARNING (S65 (3) (A) CRIME & DISORDER ACT 1998)	2
B - WARNING 2ND (S65 (3) (B) CRIME & DISORDER ACT 1998)	4
C - TIC - PREVIOUSLY REPORTED BY COMPLAINANT	1
D6 - IO - NO USEFUL PURPOSE - CPS - PRE SENTENCE	1
NAMED SUSPECT - SUSPECT TOO ILL TO PROSECUTE	1
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (CPS DECISION)	7
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (POLICE DECISION)	9
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL YOUTH (10 TO 17 YRS)	1
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION YOUTH (10 TO 17)	1
SUMMONS FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	1
UNDETECTED	416